

No. 24-345

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TYLER S. BADGLEY
KEVIN R. PALMER
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
CHRISTINA R. GAY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Circuit’s Position That Section 47(b) Implies A Private Right Of Action Has Major Implications For Businesses.....	4
II. The Second Circuit’s Creation Of A Private Right Of Action Under Section 47(b) Violates Core Separation-Of-Powers Principles.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2, 13, 16, 19, 20, 22
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	21
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022).....	6
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	17
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	21
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	13, 20
<i>Elhady v. Unidentified CBP Agents</i> , 18 F.4th 880 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 301 (2022).....	14
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Management Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Laborers’ Local 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Trust, No. 3:13-CV-00046, 2013 WL 4604183 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 28, 2013), aff’d, 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1202 (2015)</i>	7
<i>Mariash v. Morrill, 496 F.2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1974)</i>	6
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association, 453 U.S. 1 (1981)</i>	16
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe, 593 U.S. 628 (2021)</i>	13, 14
<i>New England Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Public Utilities Commission, 742 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1174 (1986)</i>	14
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union, 451 U.S. 77 (1981)</i>	16
<i>Oxford University Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC, 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019)</i>	2, 16, 19, 21
<i>Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. ClearBridge Energy Midstream Opportunity Fund Inc., 694 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Santomenno v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 978 (2012).....	19, 21
<i>Staniforth v. Total Wealth Management, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1899, 2023 WL 3805250 (S.D. Cal. June 2, 2023)	7
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	12
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	17, 22
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>UFCW Local 1500 Pension Fund v. Mayer</i> , 895 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975).....	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)****STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(a)(1)(C)	4, 8
15 U.S.C. § 80a-6(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 80a-9(b)	18
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)	17, 19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(1)	17
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(1)-(6).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(3)	17
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(d)	5, 16, 18, 20
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(e).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 80a-43.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)	2, 5, 21
15 U.S.C. § 80a-48.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 80b-15(b)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>Jonathan Baird & Eric Stuart, <i>The US Investment Company Act: A legal minefield for non-US issuers</i>, PLC Magazine (Mar. 2013), https://www.jonesday.com/-/media/files/publications/2013/03/the-us-investment-company-act-a-legal-minefield-fo/files/ereadattachment/fileattachment/ereadattachment.pdf</p>	5, 8
<p>Harvey Bines & Steve Thel, <i>The Varieties of Investment Management Law</i>, 21 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 71 (2016)</p>	7
<p>Tamar Frankel, <i>The Scope and Jurisprudence of the Investment Management Regulation</i>, 83 Wash. U.L.Q. 939 (2005)</p>	9
<p>Christopher P. Healey, <i>Updating the SEC’s Exemptive Order Process Under the Investment Company Act of 1940 to Fit the Modern Era</i>, 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1535 (2011)</p>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Ray Garrett, Jr., SEC Chairman, to the Honorable John Sparkman, Chairman of the Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, United States Senate (Nov. 4, 1974), https://www.sec.gov/divisions/ investment/report-mutual-fund- distribution-22d.pdf	5
Rich Lincer et al., <i>Implied Private Right of Action Under the Investment Company Act</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Oct. 7, 2019), https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2019/10/ 07/implied-private-right-of-action-under- the-investment-company-act/	8
Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: The Case for Expanding the Role of Administrative Agencies</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 93 (2005)	14, 15
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Containing the Contagion, Proposals to Reform the Broken Securities Class Action System</i> (Feb. 2019), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp- content/uploads/10/Securities-Class- Action-Reform-Proposals.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform,
*Ill-Suited: Private Rights of Action and
Privacy Claims* (July 2019),
[https://instituteforlegalreform.com/
wp-content/uploads/2020/10/
Securities-Class-Action-Reform-
Proposals.pdf](https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Securities-Class-Action-Reform-Proposals.pdf).....12, 15
